State of Misconsin



2007 Senate Bill 429

Date of enactment: March 27, 2008 Date of publication*: April 10, 2008

2007 WISCONSIN ACT 192

AN ACT *to create* 125.51 (4) (w) of the statutes; **relating to:** allowing a village meeting specified criteria to exceed its retail liquor license quota by issuing one additional retail license.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 125.51 (4) (w) of the statutes is created to read:

125.51 (4) (w) Notwithstanding pars. (am) to (d) and s. 125.185 (5), the village board of any village in the northern geographical half of Ozaukee County having a population of more than 4,000 may issue, to any applicant designated by the village board, one "Class B" license in addition to the number of licenses determined for the village's quota under pars. (b) to (d). No "Class

B" license may be issued under this paragraph after the first day of the 4th month beginning after the effective date of this paragraph [revisor inserts date]. If a "Class B" license issued under this paragraph is surrendered to the issuing village, not renewed, or revoked, the village may not reissue the license, but a "Class B" license issued under this paragraph may be transferred in the same manner as other licenses as provided under s. 125.04 (12) (b) 4.

SECTION 2. Initial applicability.

(1) This act first applies to the issuance of a "Class B" license on the effective date of this subsection.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2005–06: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].